Share of other comprehensive
 expense of an associate and
 a joint venture

應佔一間聯營公司及一間
 合營公司之其他全面
 開支 (32,409) — (32,409)

Exchange differences arising
 on translation to presentation
 currency

換算為呈報貨幣而產生
 的匯兌差額

(98,789) (4,457) (103,246)

Other comprehensive expense
 the year, net of tax

年內其他全面開支，
 扣除稅項 (131,198) 21,735 (109,463)

Total comprehensive expense
 for the year

年內全面開支總額
(87,665) 38,776 (48,889)

Total comprehensive expense
 for the year attributable to:

應佔年內全面開支總額：

 – owners of the Company  －本公司擁有人 (88,133) 38,776 (49,357)
 – non-controlling interests  －非控股權益 468 — 468

(87,665) 38,776 (48,889)

2. 應用新訂及經修訂香港財務
報告準則（「香港財務報告準
則」）（續）

 投資物業會計政策變動影響
概要（續）

87浪潮國際有限公司  •  二零一六年度報告

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
綜合財務報表附註

For the year ended 31 December 2016
截至二零一六年十二月三十一日止年度

2. APPLICATION OF NEW AND AMENDMENTS
TO HONG KONG FINANCIAL REPORTING
STANDARDS (“HKFRSs”) (continued)

 Summary of the effect of changes in
accounting policies of investment properties

(continued)

2015

(originally

stated)

二零一五年

（原先呈列）

Effect of

restatements

重列影響

2015

(restated)

二零一五年

（經重列）

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

千港元 千港元 千港元

Continuing operations 持續經營業務
Revenue 營業額 971,659 — 971,659

Cost of sales 銷售成本 (679,430) — (679,430)

Gross profit 毛利 292,229 — 292,229

Other income 其他收入 94,146 — 94,146

Other gains and losses, net 其他收益及虧損淨額 3,411 — 3,411

Administrative expenses 行政費用 (284,831) 5,523 (279,308)

Selling and distribution expenses 銷售及分銷成本 (160,983) — (160,983)

Change in fair value of

 investment properties

投資物業公平值變動

— 2,168 2,168

Share of profit of an associate 應佔一間聯營公司溢利 59,113 — 59,113

Share of loss of a joint venture 應佔一間合營公司虧損 (15,385) — (15,385)

Loss before tax 除稅前虧損 (12,300) 7,691 (4,609)

Income tax expenses 所得稅開支 (11,897) (1,023) (12,920)

Loss for the year from continuing

 operations

持續經營業務年內虧損

(24,197) 6,668 (17,529)

Discontinued operations 已終止業務
Profit for the year from

 discontinued operations

已終止業務年內溢利

22,896 — 22,896

(Loss) profit for the year 年內（虧損）溢利 (1,301) 6,668 5,367

2. 應用新訂及經修訂香港財務
報告準則（「香港財務報告準
則」）（續）

 投資物業會計政策變動影響
概要（續）

88 INSPUR INTERNATIONAL LIMITED • Annual Report 2016

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
綜合財務報表附註
For the year ended 31 December 2016
截至二零一六年十二月三十一日止年度

2. APPLICATION OF NEW AND AMENDMENTS
TO HONG KONG FINANCIAL REPORTING
STANDARDS (“HKFRSs”) (continued)

 Summary of the effect of changes in
accounting policies of investment properties

(continued)

2015
(originally

stated)
二零一五年
（原先呈列）

Effect of
restatements
重列影響

2015
(restated)

二零一五年
（經重列）

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
千港元 千港元 千港元

(Loss) profit for the year attributable
 to owners of the Company

本公司擁有人應佔年內
 （虧損）溢利

 – from continuing operations  －來自持續經營業務 (22,570) 6,668 (15,902)
 – from discontinued operations  －來自已終止業務 22,896 — 22,896

Profit for the year attributable
 to owners of the Company

本公司擁有人
 應佔年內溢利 326 6,668 6,994

Loss for the year attributable to
 non-controlling interests from
 continuing operations

非控股權益應佔來自
 持續經營業務年內虧損

(1,627) — (1,627)

(Loss) profit for the year 年內（虧損）溢利 (1,301) 6,668 5,367

Other comprehensive expense: 其他全面開支：
Items that will not be reclassified
 to profit or loss:

不會重新分類至損益的
 項目：

Gain on revaluation upon transfer
 from property, plant and
 equipment to investment
 properties

從物業、廠房及設備轉移
 至投資物業後之重估
 收益

— 38,136 38,136
Deferred tax on revaluation upon
 transfer from property, plant and
 equipment to investment
 properties

從物業、廠房及設備轉移
 至投資物業後之重估
 遞延稅項

— (3,694) (3,694)
Share of other comprehensive
 expense of an associate and
 a joint venture

應佔一間聯營公司及
一間合營公司之其他
 全面開支 (17,646) — (17,646)

Exchange differences arising on
 translation to presentation
  currency

換算為呈報貨幣而產生的
 匯兌差額

(68,693) (1,665) (70,358)

Other comprehensive expense
 for the year, net of tax

年內其他全面開支，
 扣除稅項 (86,339) 32,777 (53,562)

Total comprehensive expense
 for the year

年內全面開支總額
(87,640) 39,445 (48,195)

Total comprehensive expense
 for the year attributable to:

應佔年內全面開支總額：

 – Owners of the Company  －本公司擁有人 (85,862) 39,445 (46,417)
 – Non-controlling interests  －非控股權益 (1,778) — (1,778)

(87,640) 39,445 (48,195)

2. 應用新訂及經修訂香港財務
報告準則（「香港財務報告準
則」）（續）

 投資物業會計政策變動影響
概要（續）

89浪潮國際有限公司  •  二零一六年度報告

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
綜合財務報表附註

For the year ended 31 December 2016
截至二零一六年十二月三十一日止年度

2. APPLICATION OF NEW AND AMENDMENTS
TO HONG KONG FINANCIAL REPORTING
STANDARDS (“HKFRSs”) (continued)

 Summary of the effect of changes in
accounting policies of investment properties

(continued)

 The effects of the changes in accounting policies described

above for certain line items presented in the consolidated

financial position of the Group as at 31 December 2016,

31 December 2015 and 1 January 2015 are as follows:

31 December
2016

(Recognition
of investment

properties
using

cost model)
二零一六年

十二月三十一日
（確認使用
成本模式的
投資物業）

Effect of
change in

accounting
policy

會計政策
變動之影響

31 December
2016

(Recognition
of investment

properties
using

fair value
model)

二零一六年
十二月三十一日

（確認使用
公平值模式的
投資物業）

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
千港元 千港元 千港元

(audited)
（經審核）

Investment properties 投資物業 390,474 116,094 506,568
Deferred tax liabilities 遞延稅項負債 (15,879) (26,491) (42,370)

Total effect on net assets 資產淨值總影響 374,595 89,603 464,198

Retained profits 保留溢利 601,019 25,051 626,070
Translation reserve 匯兌儲備 22,989 (6,122) 16,867
Revaluation reserve 重估儲備 — 70,674 70,674

Total effect on equity 權益總影響 624,008 89,603 713,611

2. 應用新訂及經修訂香港財務
報告準則（「香港財務報告準
則」）（續）

 投資物業會計政策變動影響
概要（續）

 上述會計政策變動對於二零一六年

十二月三十一日、二零一五年十二

月三十一日及二零一五年一月一日

於本集團綜合財務狀況表逐行呈列

的若干項目的影響如下：

90 INSPUR INTERNATIONAL LIMITED • Annual Report 2016

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
綜合財務報表附註
For the year ended 31 December 2016
截至二零一六年十二月三十一日止年度

2. APPLICATION OF NEW AND AMENDMENTS
TO HONG KONG FINANCIAL REPORTING
STANDARDS (“HKFRSs”) (continued)

 Summary of the effect of changes in
accounting policies of intestment properties

(continued)

31 December
2015

(originally
stated)

二零一五年

十二月三十一日

（原先呈列）

Effect of
restatements
重列影響

31 December
2015

(restated)
二零一五年

十二月三十一日

（經重列）

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
千港元 千港元 千港元

Investment properties 投資物業 269,255 55,351 324,606
Deferred tax liabilities 遞延稅項負債 (19,753) (4,524) (24,277)

Total effect on net assets 資產淨值總影響 249,502 50,827 300,329

Retained profits 保留溢利 584,686 8,010 592,696
Translation reserve 匯兌儲備 153,974 (1,665) 152,309
Revaluation reserve 重估儲備 — 44,482 44,482

Total effect on equity 權益總影響 738,660 50,827 789,487

1 January 2015

(originally

stated)

二零一五年

一月一日

（原先呈列）

Effect of

restatements

重列影響

1 January 2015

(restated)

二零一五年

一月一日

（經重列）

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

千港元 千港元 千港元

Investment properties and

 the effect on net assets

投資物業及對資產淨值

 的影響 10,518 11,382 21,900

Retained profits 保留溢利 609,278 1,342 610,620

Revaluation reserve 重估儲備 — 10,040 10,040

Total effect on equity 權益總影響 609,278 11,382 620,660

2. 應用新訂及經修訂香港財務
報告準則（「香港財務報告準
則」）（續）

 投資物業會計政策變動影響
概要（續）

91浪潮國際有限公司  •  二零一六年度報告

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
綜合財務報表附註

For the year ended 31 December 2016
截至二零一六年十二月三十一日止年度

2. APPLICATION OF NEW AND AMENDMENTS
TO HONG KONG FINANCIAL REPORTING
STANDARDS (“HKFRSs”) (continued)

 Summary of the effect of changes in
accounting policies of investment properties

(continued)

 The effect of the changes in accounting policies described
above on basic and diluted earning (loss) per share as
follows:

2016
(Recognition

of investment
properties using

cost model)
二零一六年